

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 4992, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE transferring \$168,490.00 within the 2017 General Fund and appropriating \$292,318.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2017 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of the Drug Abatement Response Team (DART) grant for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office awarded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety.

ORDINANCE NO. 4992, July 17, 2017

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater III, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney's Office has been awarded a grant by the Missouri Department of Public Safety in the amount of \$123,827.57 for its Drug Abatement Response Team (DART) program for partial funding of salaries and benefits for the employees of the DART Unit for the period of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, the DART program is a collaborative and multi-jurisdictional team created to target and close down drug houses within the City of Kansas City; and,

WHEREAS, the grant is subject to a local match in the amount of \$168,489.54; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation and transfer are necessary in order to place the grant and matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

File #: 4992, Version: 0

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this appropriation and transfer; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2017 General Fund and appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2017 Anti--Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVI	SION	CHARACTER	R/DESCRIPT	<u>ION</u>	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>	
General Fund Prosecuting Attorney	<i>/</i>						
001-4101 001-9100		56798 - Grant 56105 - Opera		ers Out	\$168,490	0 \$168,490	
Anti-Drug Sales Tax DART	Fund						
008-4116	47070	-	Opera	ating		Transfers \$168,490	ln
008-4116	45888		-	I	ncrease	\$123,828	Revenues
008-2810 008-2810		Undesi Undesignated	gnated Fund Fund Balan		ice \$292,318	\$292, 3	318
008-4108						Regular Sala	ry
008-4108					\$197,434 55040 - 1 15,104		\$
008-4108					55050 -	Pension	\$
008-4108					32,616 55060 - 47,164	Insurance	\$
and,							

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that County officials be and hereby are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give effect to said grant.

..Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County

File #: 4992, Version: 0			
Executive.			
APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:		
Chief Deputy County Co	unselor	County Counselor	
		Ordinance No. 4992 introduced of kson County Legislature. The vote	
		Yeas <u>8</u> <u>0</u>	Nays
		Abstaining0	Absent
This Ordinance is hereby Date	y transmitted to the Co -	unty Executive for his signature.	 Mary Jo
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance No. 4	Spino, Clerk of the Legislature	
 Date	_		 Frank White,
		Jr., County Executive	
Funds sufficient for this t	ransfer are available fr	om the sources indicated below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 General Fund Prosecuting Attorne Grant Match		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$168,490.00		

File #: 4992, Version: 0		
Funds sufficient for this	appropriation are available from the source indicated below.	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 2810	
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	Anti-Drug Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$292,318.00	
Date	Financial Officer	Chief